

Nos. 18-15144, 18-15166, and 18-15255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

No. 18-15255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ALEX G. TSE
Acting United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

CATHERINE H. DORSEY

JAYNIE LILLEY

KAREN SCHOEN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3427*

Counsel for the Federal Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The States Have Not Demonstrated Standing to Challenge the Interim Final Rules	6
II. The District Court Lacked Venue.....	17
III. The Agencies Lawfully Issued the Rules Without Prior Notice and Comment.....	20
A. Congress Expressly Authorized the Agencies to Issue the Rules as Interim Final Rules	20
B. The Agencies Had Good Cause to Issue the Rules Without Prior Notice and Comment	23
C. The States Can Show No Prejudice from the Issuance of These Rules as Interim Final Rules.....	26
IV. The States Do Not Satisfy the Equitable Factors for Preliminary Injunctive Relief	27
V. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Entering a Nationwide Injunction	29
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005)	18
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	30-31, 32
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	31-32, 33
<i>Castillo-Villagra v. INS</i> , 972 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	5, 29
<i>Clemens v. Centurylink Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Eenvtl. Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	3, 21-22
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re BigCommerce, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 978 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Kong v. Scully</i> , 341 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003)	25

Lee v. Oregon,
107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997) 7

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell,
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015) 8

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) 31

Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 32

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 14, 16

Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) 31

Morrison v. National Austl. Bank, Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010) 22

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Evans,
316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

Nelsen v. King County,
895 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1990) 12

Northern Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) 28

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) 25

Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 102 v. County of San Diego,
60 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1995) 24

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009) 26

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) 10, 11

<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	30
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	32
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	33
<i>United States v. Valverde</i> , 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	32-33
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	27
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
 Constitution:	
Cal. Const. art. III, § 5.....	19
 Statutes:	
1 U.S.C. § 109	22
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	23
5 U.S.C. § 559	21
26 U.S.C. § 9833.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(2)	2, 3, 17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1391(d)	19

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C) 2, 17

29 U.S.C. § 1191c 20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 3, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2(i)(3)(A) 22

Cal. Gov’t Code § 811.2 19

Cal. Gov’t Code § 945 19

Regulatory Materials:

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) 10, 28

Other Authorities:

Michael Asimow, *Interim-Final Rules: Making Haste Slowly*,
51 Admin. L. Rev. 703 (1999) 20

Complaint, *Bindon v. Sebelius*,
No. 1:13-cv-1207 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 2013) 13

Complaint, *Media Research Ctr. v. Sebelius*,
No. 1:14-cv-0379 (E.D. Va. Apr. 11, 2014) 13

Order, *City of Chicago v. Sessions*,
No. 17-2991 (7th Cir. June 4, 2018) 29

Order, *Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius*,
No. 1:13-cv-2611 (D. Col. May 29, 2018) 8

Wright & Miller, 14D *Federal Practice and Procedure* (4th ed.) 17, 20
